

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO(S). 853/2011

THE STATE OF MADHYA PRADESH & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

SUBHASH SONA & ANR

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Ms. Mrinal Elkar Mazumdar, learned counsel representing the State of M.P would submit that this appeal has become infructuous in view of the order passed by this Court on 03.02.2020 in SLP(C) No.4507/2011 and SLP(C) No. 3937/2011.

Mr. Sugam Mishra, learned counsel, appearing for the private respondents would submit that the respondents have retired and therefore the matter does not survive for adjudication.

Noting the above submission of the learned counsel for both sides, the appeal is ordered to be closed.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

.....J.

(HRISHIKESH ROY)

.....J.

(DIPANKAR DATTA)

NEW DELHI;

FEBRUARY 16, 2023

ITEM NO.101

COURT NO.15

SECTION IV-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 853/2011

THE STATE OF MADHYA PRADESH & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

SUBHASH SONA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

Date : 16-02-2023 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPANKAR DATTA

For Appellant(s) Ms. Mrinal Elker Mazumdar, Adv.
Mr. Rahul Kaushik, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. V. K. Shukla, Adv.
Mr. Sugam Mishra, Adv.
Mr. M. C. Dhingra, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The Civil Appeal is dismissed as infructuous in terms of the signed order.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(DEEPAK JOSHI)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(KAMLESH RAWAT)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

(Signed Order is placed on the File)